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DAVID BRENNAN 
37 MILLS EXT 
PORTER, ME 04068        
APPLICATION #06-080         
        
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
1. The applicant is seeking an after the fact permit to replace a failed leach field no closer than 

280 feet from the normal high water line of the Ossipee River in Porter. 
 

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2. Location: Lot #14B (Map #R01), 37 Mills Ext. in Porter.  
3. The 1.64-acre lot has approximately 219 feet of frontage on the side of the lot closest and 

most nearly parallel to the Ossipee River. 
4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District. 
5. The replacement leach field is set back approximately 280 feet from the Ossipee River and 

approximately 75 feet from the residence.  
6. The lot is not in the 100-year floodplain. 

 
ISSUES 
 

7. The applicant contacted the office on April 21, 2022 stating that their leach field had failed 
and there was a large amount of gray water on the surface of the lawn. The Executive 
Director gave approval for the applicant to replace the leach field as soon as possible due to 
concerns about potential water quality contamination. 

8. No large trees were removed; however, an undetermined number of tree saplings were 
removed to make room for the replacement leach field.  

9. The leach field replacement was completed on May 3, 2022 and the applicant submitted a 
Completion of Construction form with his application. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 

10. The project area will be loamed and seeded with grass. 
11. The HHE-200 indicates that a 360 square-foot non-engineered disposal field capable of 

handling a flow of 360 gallons per day was installed. 
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From: ceo portermaine.org
To: haley@srcc-maine.org
Subject: Re: Dave Brennan - 37 Mills Ext.
Date: Thursday, April 21, 2022 5:24:08 PM

Haley,

Thank you for the quick response. The Town will get him going right off with his septic field
replacement. 

Dan Davis
Porter Code Enforcement Officer/LPI #2202
Email: ceo@portermaine.org
Cell: (207) 256-4522
Address: 71 Main Street, Porter, Maine 04068
Hours: 2 pm to 6 pm on Wednesdays, or by Appointment

From: haley@srcc-maine.org <haley@srcc-maine.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 5:08 PM
To: ceo portermaine.org <ceo@portermaine.org>
Cc: 'Dalyn Houser' <dalyn@srcc-maine.org>
Subject: Dave Brennan - 37 Mills Ext.
 
Good afternoon,
 
I was just reaching out to inform you that we did give the go ahead to Dave Brennan at 37 Mills Ext.
to move forward with replacing his failed leach field, prior to receiving a permit from us, with the
condition that he submit an application to us ASAP. We are doing so due to concerns about potential
impact to water quality and greatly appreciate you directing him to us for approval prior to
commencing the replacement.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.
 
Best,
 
Haley Monroe
Administrative Assistant
Saco River Corridor Commission
 
81 Maple Street
Post Office Box 283
Cornish, Maine 04020
207-625-8123
www.srcc-maine.org
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David Brennan
Application #06-080

SRCC Screenshots
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Saco Island Ventures, LLC
Application #19-436
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SACO ISLAND VENTURES, LLC  
8 DOAKS LANE 
MARBLEHEAD, MA 01945        
APPLICATION #19-436         
        
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
1. The applicant is seeking a permit to remove an existing stockpile of granite blocks within 

a zone ranging from 6 to 135 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River and 
stockpile the blocks on site to be reused for retaining walls during future construction. 

 
SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2. Location: Lot #6, (Map #37), Main Street in Saco, Maine.  
3. The lot has 1,120 feet of frontage on the Saco River. 
4. The 5.84-acre lot (per deed) is in the General Development District. 
5. The lot is rolling and hilly with a varying 3-15% slope. 
6. The granite block stockpile currently ranges from 6 to 135 feet from the mean high water 

line of the Saco River 
7. The granite blocks are located almost entirely within the 100-year floodplain. 

 
ISSUES 
 

8. The applicant states that the granite stockpiles are currently restricting regrowth in the 
100-foot buffer area as well as limiting the proposed restoration plan. The staff let the 
agent know that if the granite blocks are proposed for use in this project, plans will be 
required for the retaining walls. 

9. Removal of the granite blocks will require the use of heavy equipment within 5 to 135 
feet of the mean high water line of the Saco River. 

10. The applicant proposes to use a large excavator or frontend loader in the removal process.  
11. The applicant states that the removal will not cause significant damage to the existing 

trees. However, understory vegetation will be affected due to the presence of heavy 
machinery. 

12. The area will be revegetated as part of the proposed restoration plan being developed 
with York County Soil and Water Conservation District (YCSWCD). This plan is 
currently under development. 
 

ANALYSIS 
 

13. Past permitting of the property includes:  
a. Saco Island Ventures, LLC, #19-424 – Ongoing, to construct 12 two-unit 

townhouses 100 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River and 
associated infrastructure including but not limited to a private access drive, 
underground utilities, stormwater management system, transformers, sidewalks, 
and retaining walls. 
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SACO ISLAND VENTURES 
APPLICATION #19-436  
PAGE #2 

 
b. SI Development, #19-272- March 28, 2007 to commence a redevelopment project 

on Saco Island (5.9 acres) including 15 two-unit residential buildings, a 
clubhouse, boat slips, and other associated infrastructure. 

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT 

§962. General performance standards 
E-1. Within a strip extending 100 feet inland from the normal or mean high water line, 
there may be no cleared opening or openings, except for approved construction, and a 
well-distributed stand of vegetation must be retained. Selective cutting of no more than 
40% of the trees 4 inches or more in diameter, measured at 4 1/2 feet above ground level, 
is allowed in any 10-year period, provided that a well-distributed stand of trees and other 
natural vegetation remains.   [PL 1995, c. 171, §13 (NEW).] 

 
Chapter 102. Standard Conditions of Approval. 

(2)B. On waterfront property within the Saco River corridor, in order to assure that there 
is protection of water quality and wildlife habitat and to avoid any unreasonable visual 
impacts associated with development, there shall be no removal of live trees or other 
vegetation in the area within 75 horizontal feet of the normal or mean high water line, 
except as follows: 

 
(3) Selective cutting of trees within the buffer strip may be undertaken provided that a 
well-distributed stand of trees and other vegetation is maintained. In no instance shall 
trees be removed where such removal would result in fewer than three trees in any 20 x 
20 foot (400 square foot) area. Pruning of tree branches on the bottom one-third of the 
tree is permitted, as is the removal of dead, diseased, or storm-damaged trees if such trees 
create a safety hazard to persons or property. These provisions notwithstanding, in no 
instance shall there be removal of more than 40% of the total volume of trees four inches 
or more in diameter, as measured at four and a half feet above ground level, in any ten-
year period. 

 
(4) Existing vegetation under three feet in height and other groundcover shall not be 
removed except to provide for a footpath as described above or unless the applicant has 
applied for and received additional approval from the commission to develop access for 
other permitted uses requiring access to the water. 
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April 29, 2022 
 
 
Ms. Dalyn Houser, Executive Director 
Saco River Corridor Commission 
PO Box 823 
Cornish, ME  04020 
 
Subject: Saco Harborside 
 Factory Island East  
 Application to remove Granite from Buffer zone  
 
Dear Dalyn: 
 
On behalf of the Saco Harborside team, we offer the accompanying application and information below related 
to a request for authorization to remove granite block/rubble from within the existing 100’ setback/buffer at 
the Saco Harborside property.  As we’ve previously discussed, the intent is to remove and salvage the granite 
blocks that were previously stockpiled on the site.   These granite stockpiles are relatively haphazardly dumped 
and are not allowing a better opportunity for buffer growth and our proposed restoration/enhancement plan.   
 
Removal of the granite will involve heavy equipment to reach in and pick the blocks out for resetting within the 
approved limits of development.   The blocks appear suitable for use in forming gravity style retaining walls 
between and in front of the building units.  We believe that the blocks can be individually moved with a large 
excavator or frontend loader without significantly damaging the existing trees.  Some of the understory 
vegetation will be trampled however this will not cause a significant long-term impact to this vegetation in our 
opinion.  Removal of the invasives in these areas is also a priority as part of our restoration plan, being prepared 
in cooperation with the YCSWCD.  Besides removal of the granite, clean up of the garbage, trash and waste left 
by various trespassers will be executed at the same time.   The granite pieces will be moved out of the buffer 
and temporarily stockpiled on the site, and ultimately put into permanent locations during the course of the 
building development.  
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This work is expected to proceed immediately upon authorization from the SRCC.   
 
If you have any questions with the information being submitted, please contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
GORRILL PALMER 

 
Stephen R. Bushey, PE 
Associate 
sbushey@gorrillpalmer.com 
 
c: Ted Moore (Email) 
 Bernie Saulnier (email) 
  
Attachments:  
 
U:\3738.01_24 Unit Townhouse-Factory Island East- Saco, ME\P Applications\Saco River CC\2022.04.29 Granite removal application\cover letter_04.29.2022_.docx 

185



186



Saco Island Ventures, LLC
Application #19-436

SRCC Screenshots
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Application #15-560
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05/11/2022 

SISTERS, INC. 
14 CLARKS MILL ROAD  
HOLLIS, ME 04042  
APPLICATION #15-560 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1. The applicant is seeking a permit to reconstruct and expand an existing camp and install a septic
system no closer than 51 from the Little Ossipee Flowage.

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

2. Location: Lot #60A (Map #13), 152 Hanson Road, Waterboro, Maine.
3. The lot has 100 feet of frontage on the Little Ossipee Flowage.
4. The lot is 0.22-acres according to the existing conditions survey indicating a total lot area of

9,963 square feet. The lot is located in the Limited Residential District.
5. The proposed leach field for the septic system is 16 x 4 feet, setback 15 feet from the northern

side of the proposed residence and 91 feet from the normal high water line.
6. In September 2021, the Commission approved Permit, #15-554, for the construction of a 10-foot

by 10-foot expansion to the existing residence, the installation of a septic system, and the
enclosure of an existing 12 x 12-foot deck. Upon inspection by Waterboro Code Enforcement, the
applicant was advised to replace the entire camp to meet building code standards.

7. The applicant has provided a certified survey depicting the existing elevations on the property.
The expansion will be constructed at the same elevation as the existing structure, at 313 feet, one
foot above the base flood elevation.

8. The existing conditions survey clearly shows spot elevation markers.
9. The proposed residence is within the 30% expansion criteria and the replacement structure will be

no closer to the water.

ANALYSIS 

10. The proposed replacement camp has a footprint of 502 square feet, with a foundation of four frost
piers and a slab.

11. The applicant proposes to replace an existing outhouse, setback 41 feet from the water, with a
new subsurface wastewater disposal system.

12. The applicant submitted a valid HHE-200 designed by Kenneth Gardner, July 31, 2021, with
several rule variances required.

a. Setback from property line to disposal system reduced from 10 feet to 5 feet.
b. Setback from Lake Arrowhead reduced from 100 feet to 91 feet.
c. Setback from a wetland area 82 feet.
d. Setback from property owner’s new point well 100 feet down to 80 feet.

13. The lot is nonconforming as the structure does not meet the minimum setback requirement of 100
feet from the water, the aggregate limit system, or the minimum lot size requirement. Therefore,
the applicant is limited to the 30% expansion standards. The current structures (including the
outhouse) total 386 square feet according to the existing conditions survey provided by Stephen
Everett. The proposal for a 502 square foot replacement camp indicates an expansion of 116
square feet, or 30%. The applicant proposes to remove the existing outhouse (approximately 26
square feet) and utilize the square footage toward the primary structure. The current lot coverage
is 360 square feet, or 3.6% (using the 0.23-acre lot size as recorded by the deed). The proposed
lot coverage is 502 square feet, or 5%.
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05/11/2022 

SISTERS, INC. 
PAGE 2 
APPLICATION #15-560 

14. The proposed use will not unreasonably involve any of the factors enumerated in section 959-
A(1)(A)-(K) of the Act.

15. John Boland’s site visit on August 12, 2021, noted that the leach field is proposed as far from the
water as possible on the small lot. The outhouse is currently functional but will be filled in and
discontinued after the new system is installed. The applicant was allowed to retain the outhouse
building as a tool shed and intended to move it from its current location 41 feet from the
water to an area approximately 75-80 feet from the water. The applicant now proposes to
remove the outhouse.

16. The Commission tabled the application at the August 2021 meeting pending legal counsel. The
Assistant Attorney General responded that, in his opinion, the stronger interpretation is that the
lot is entitled to a variance for a single-family residence as section 963 states that when a lot
meets those requirements, the owner is “entitled” to a variance to create a single-family residence.
It doesn’t state that it is only entitled to a variance if there are no other structures built or if the lot
is vacant. If the Commission wanted to take a different approach, that once a use is established on
one of those lots, it is subject to Section 958 and it cannot be changed without complying with the
Chapter 107 section 6 requirements, that could be defensible as well. If that is the approach the
Commission would like to take the applicant would need to show that the proposed use will have
no greater adverse impact on the rivers or lands adjacent to the use than the current existing use.

17. Due to the age and nature of the lots in Lake Arrowhead it is commonplace for lots to receive
variances from the Maine State Plumbing Code (which are the variances required for a septic
system that does not meet the state set back requirements) and variances for single-family
residences, as long as all other variance criteria are met.

18. The applicant submitted a design plan for a replacement complete non-engineered disposal
system for 180 gallons per day flow to support a one-bedroom single-family dwelling. The
proposed treatment tank is a plastic Singulair 960 pre-treatment tank with a filter on the tank
outlet. The disposal field is a 64 square foot, medium (2.6 SF/GPD) concrete, H-20 load
proprietary device. This design plan was completed by Kenneth Gardner on July 31, 2021. The
applicant proposes to install the same subsurface wastewater treatment as outlined in the original
HHE-200 submitted for previous permit #15-554.

19. Past permitting of the property includes permit #15-007 issued in 1975 to construct a 12 x 18 ft.
utility building on the property and permit #15-554 issued in September of 2021 to construct a 10
x 10-foot addition, enclose a 12 x 12-foot porch, and install a septic. The permitted activities from
#15-554 were not completed due to the assessment from Waterboro code enforcement. The
applicant was instructed to reconstruct the camp rather than expand the camp in its existing state.

20. Soils are suitable for the proposed use.
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Sisters Inc.
Application #15-560

Pictures from Applicant
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James and Debra Dalton
Application #19-435
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JAMES AND DEBRA DALTON 
16 FOSTORIA STREET  
HIGHLAND FALLS, NY 10928        
APPLICATION #19-435         
        
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
1. The applicant is seeking a permit to tear down large portions of an existing single-family 

cottage and reconstruct the cottage within the same building footprint no closer than 
approximately 346 feet from the mean high water line of the Saco River.  
 

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 
2. Location: Lot #5 (Map #2), 30 Camp Ellis Avenue in Saco, Maine.  
3. The 0.71-acre lot has approximately 166 feet of frontage on the side of the lot closest to and 

most nearly parallel to the Saco River, according to the SRCC Corridor Mapping Tool.  
4. The tidal creek runs for approximately 300 feet along the western border of the lot. 
5. The western half of the lot is within the Resource Protection District. The eastern half of the 

lot, closest to Camp Ellis Road, is within the General Development District. The existing 
cottage has a setback of approximately 110 feet from the tidal creek that follows the westerly 
lot line. The Resource Protection District extends inland up to 110 feet from the tidal creek; 
therefore, most of the project area is not within the Resource Protection District except for a 
small portion of the barn. 

6. According to the SRCC’s Corridor Mapping Tool, the existing cottage is setback around 346 
feet from the closest point of the Saco River located to the south of the property. 

 
ISSUES 
7. The project area is within the 100-year floodplain; however, the applicant has provided an 

elevation certificate stating the proposed replacement cottage will be above base flood 
elevation. 

8. The applicant states blueberry bushes are present in the southeast corner of the lot. They 
report eleven pine and jack pine trees located along the property line, with one oak north of 
the existing barn, some smaller scrub bushes on the southwest corner, and a large 
rhododendron near the front entrance of the existing cottage. The applicant proposes to 
remove two out of the eleven existing jack pine trees, as well as one white pine tree. The 
rhododendron would also need to be removed but will possibly be relocated, as it is a well-
established plant.  
 

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT 
 
10. §957-C. General Development District 

3. Uses allowed by permit. Uses allowed within the General Development District by permit 
only include: 
I. Single-family residences; [PL 1995, c. 171, §8 (NEW).] 

 
§958. Existing uses 
Any existing building or structure or use of a building or structure lawful March 19, 1974, or on 
the date of any subsequent amendment of this chapter or of any regulation adopted hereunder, may 
continue although such a use of a structure does not conform to this chapter or the regulations adopted 
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JAMES AND DEBRA DALTON 
APPLICATION #19-435  
PAGE #2 
 
hereunder. Any existing building or structure may be repaired, maintained and improved, but an 
existing building, structure or nonconforming use may be extended, expanded or enlarged only by 
permit from the commission. A nonconforming use, other than a single family residential use, that is 
discontinued for any reason for a period of one year is deemed abandoned and may not be resumed 
thereafter except in compliance with the requirements of this chapter. [PL 1995, c. 171, §9 (AMD).] 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
9. The proposed replacement cottage would have a post foundation, with a length of 37.5 feet 

and a width of 30 feet. The proposed single-family cottage would have outside dimensions of 
37.5 by 31 feet, at 27 feet in height. 

10. The existing cottage is 20.2 feet from Camp Ellis Road and 110 feet from the tidal creek on 
the western border of the property. 

11. The applicant additionally proposes a driveway made of permeable pavers. The dimensions 
of the driveway are approximately 45 feet in length and 15 feet wide. 

12. According to the City of Saco’s tax assessment records, the existing cabin was built in 1880, 
with the barn built in 1961. There was no past permitting found.  

13. Though no work is proposed to the barn as part of this application, phase three of the project 
includes converting the barn into living space. 
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James and Debra Dalton
Application #19-435

Site Plans
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Existing Site Plans
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30 Camp Ellis Ave

3D VIEW OF FRONT

EXISTING FRONT EXISTING KITCHEN EXISTING 2ND FLOOR HALLEXISTING LIVING ROOM

3D VIEW OF REAR

PROJECT LOCATION:
30 Camp Ellis Ave. Saco ME 04072

PHOTOS OF EXISTING PROPERTY

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT NARRATIVE

The Owners are looking to convert and expand a current
seasonal home/camp into a three-season home (Phase I) and,
eventually, to a four-season home (Phase II) with the potential
to renovate the existing barn into living space (Phase III). The
main house will be lifted to meet the requirements of the
preliminary FEMA flood maps and converted into a 3+
bedroom, 2 bathroom house, with a screen porch and open
porch facing the water.

Dalton Residence
30 Camp Ellis Ave. Saco ME 04072
PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT:
Caleb Johnson Studio
110 Exchange Street, Portland ME 04101
207-283-8777

Design Director:
David Morris
david@calebjohnsonstudio.com
207-283-8777

Project Architect:
Bud Angst
bud@calebjohnsonstudio.com
207-699-4621

OWNER:
Debra and Jim Dalton
16 Fostoria St. Highland Falls, NY 10928
Debra: 845-548-0436   Jim: 845-596-5214

CONTRACTOR:
Woodhull of Maine
110 Exchange Street, Portland ME 04101
207-283-8777

Director of Construction:
Peter Floeckher
peter@woodhullofmaine.com
207-420-1525
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EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

2
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
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EXISTING ROOF PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'
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FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

2
SECOND FLOOR DEMO PLAN

0 2' 4' 8'

S
C

H
E

M
AT

IC
 D

E
S

IG
N

N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TI
O

N
D

-1
01

D
E

M
O

 P
LA

N
 - 

1S
T 

FL
O

O
R

C
JS

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 

LE
A

D
:

B
U

D
 A

N
G

S
T

D
AT

E
 O

F 
IS

S
U

E
:

10
/2

6/
20

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

S
TA

TU
S

:
S

D

30
 C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
Av

e.
 S

ac
o 

M
E

 0
40

72

D
al

to
n 

R
es

id
en

ce

D
eb

ra
 a

nd
 J

im
 D

al
to

n
11

0 
E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
 S

T,
 2

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

,  
P

O
R

TL
A

N
D

, M
E

 0
41

01
20

7 
28

3 
87

77
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

ca
le

bj
oh

ns
on

st
ud

io
.c

om

/V
ol

um
es

/N
et

w
or

k 
Fi

le
s/

C
JA

B
/P

R
O

JE
C

TS
/A

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

TI
A

L 
S

TU
D

IO
/1

 C
ur

re
nt

 P
ro

je
ct

s/
20

-R
-0

07
_3

0 
C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
R

oa
d 

- D
al

to
n/

2 
M

O
S

T 
C

U
R

R
E

N
T 

S
E

T/
30

 C
am

p 
E

lli
s 

Av
e_

C
U

R
R

E
N

T.
pl

n

C
A

LE
B

 J
O

H
N

S
O

N
S

T
U

D
IO

214



UP

N

2'
-9

1/
2"

4'
-1

1"
8'

-1
11/

2"
8'

-1
01/

2"
4'

-0
"

29
'-6

"

3'-111/2" 11'-21/2" 4'-81/2" 6'-1" 5'-0"

10
'-5

"
6'

-4
1/

2"
5'

-2
1/

2"

1'
-7

1/
2"

21
'-1

11/
2"

7'
-6

1/
2"

4'-01/2" 4'-11" 2'-81/2" 4'-0" 2'-11/2" 2'-5" 6'-10" 3'-111/2"

8'-111/2" 6'-81/2" 4'-6" 10'-91/2"

30'-111/2"

8'
-8

"

15'-8" 15'-31/2"

29
'-6

"

7'
-7

"

7'
-7

"

7'-9"
7"

7'-4" 6'-7"
7"

2'-71/2" 5'-6"

19'-101/2" 11'-1"
30'-111/2"

0"

-4'-4"

1
A-301

1
A-301

2
A-301

2
A-301

1
A-201

3
A-201

2
A-2014

A-201

F1

E

F1

B1

D

C

B1

E101

E109
D

E102 E107

105A

106A

106B

107

A

105101
UP

DN

DN

ROD
SHELF

ROD
SHELF

BEDROOM 1
105

106 sq ft

PORCH
108

151 sq ft

LAUNDRY / MUD
107

50 sq ft

BATHROOM 1
106

43 sq ft

SCREEN PORCH
109

85 sq ft

ENTRY PORCH
100

53 sq ft

KITCHEN
103

147 sq ft

LIVING
102

177 sq ft

ENTRY
101

47 sq ft

BARN
PHASE III
447 sq ft

MECH.
110

39 sq ft

1

1

2

2

4

4

3

3

5

5

A A

C C

E E

F F

GG

B B

D2 D2

D1 D1

DINING
104

100 sq ft

N

STRUCTURAL WOOD PIER, TYP.
TBD BY STRUCTURAL

1
A-301

1
A-301

2
A-301

2
A-301

1
A-201

3
A-201

2
A-2014

A-201

1

1

2

2

4

4

3

3

5

5

A A

C C

E E

F F

GG

B B

D2 D2

D1 D1

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
2

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

1
PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN

0 2' 4' 8'

GENERAL NOTES:
 1. CONSTRUCTION IS PROPOSED TO BEGIN SPRING 2021 PENDING A FULL
NRPA REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION (DEP),  AND REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE SACO RIVER CORRIDOR
COMMISSION (SRCC).
 2. BASIS OF DESIGNS FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS WILL BE DUCT-LESS
HEAT PUMPS.
 3. EXISTING HOUSE TO BE LIFTED 3'-0" ABOVE CURRENT ELEVATION TO
MEET PROPOSED FEMA FLOOD MAP DESIGNATIONS.
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PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
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NN

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
1

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

2
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN

0 2' 4' 8'

S
C

H
E

M
AT

IC
 D

E
S

IG
N

N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TI
O

N
A

-1
03

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 F
U

R
N

IT
U

R
E

 P
LA

N
S

C
JS

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 

LE
A

D
:

B
U

D
 A

N
G

S
T

D
AT

E
 O

F 
IS

S
U

E
:

10
/2

6/
20

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

S
TA

TU
S

:
S

D

30
 C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
Av

e.
 S

ac
o 

M
E

 0
40

72

D
al

to
n 

R
es

id
en

ce

D
eb

ra
 a

nd
 J

im
 D

al
to

n
11

0 
E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
 S

T,
 2

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

,  
P

O
R

TL
A

N
D

, M
E

 0
41

01
20

7 
28

3 
87

77
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

ca
le

bj
oh

ns
on

st
ud

io
.c

om

/V
ol

um
es

/N
et

w
or

k 
Fi

le
s/

C
JA

B
/P

R
O

JE
C

TS
/A

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

TI
A

L 
S

TU
D

IO
/1

 C
ur

re
nt

 P
ro

je
ct

s/
20

-R
-0

07
_3

0 
C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
R

oa
d 

- D
al

to
n/

2 
M

O
S

T 
C

U
R

R
E

N
T 

S
E

T/
30

 C
am

p 
E

lli
s 

Av
e_

C
U

R
R

E
N

T.
pl

n

C
A

LE
B

 J
O

H
N

S
O

N
S

T
U

D
IO

217



-9'-4"
-1 LOWER LEVEL

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

8'-11/2" 7'-2" 7'-11" 7'-9"

(N) METAL ROOF

EXISTING BUILDING
OUTLINE. BUILDING
TO BE LIFTED +3'-0"

(N) CLAPBOARD
SIDING, PTD FINISH.

(N) VERTICAL WOOD
SCREENING AROUND
PERIMETER OF BUILDING

EXISTING BARN.
NO SCOPE.

(N) FLUE

E102 D

A

J1

-9'-4"
-1 LOWER LEVEL

-9'-4"
-1 LOWER LEVEL

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

7'-61/2" 4'-5"
61/2"

12'-1"
11/2"

4'-91/2" 7'-7"

(N) METAL ROOF

EXISTING BUILDING
OUTLINE. BUILDING
TO BE LIFTED +3'-0"

(N) CLAPBOARD
SIDING, PTD FINISH.

(N) VERTICAL WOOD
SCREENING AROUND
PERIMETER OF BUILDING

(N) FLUE

EF1

F2

-9'-4"
-1 LOWER LEVEL

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

7'-9" 7'-11" 7'-2" 8'-11/2"

(N) METAL ROOF

EXISTING BUILDING
OUTLINE. BUILDING
TO BE LIFTED +3'-0"

(N) CLAPBOARD
SIDING, PTD FINISH.

EXISTING BARN.
NO SCOPE.

(N) FLUE

H

F1E101A

G1

G2

-9'-4"
-1 LOWER LEVEL

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

7'-7" 4'-91/2"
11/2"

12'-1"
61/2"

4'-5" 7'-61/2"

(N) METAL ROOF

EXISTING BUILDING
OUTLINE. BUILDING
TO BE LIFTED +3'-0"

(N) CLAPBOARD
SIDING, PTD FINISH.

(N) VERTICAL WOOD
SCREENING AROUND
PERIMETER OF BUILDING

EXISTING BARN.
NO SCOPE.

(N) FLUE

E109 B1D

B2

C B1

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
1

WEST ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
2

NORTH ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

3
EAST ELEVATION (FRONT)

0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
4

SOUTH ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'
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1 2 3 4 5

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

7'-9" 7'-11" 7'-2" 8'-11/2"

TYP. ROOF ASSEMBLY:
- 24 GA. STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, FINISH TBD.
- SLIP SHEET AS REQUIRED
- HENRY BLUE SKIN WRB
- 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
- 2x RAFTERS PER STRUCTURAL
- INFILL RAFTERS W/ CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM (MIN. R-49)
- 1x STRAPPING
- 1/2" GWB CEILING, PTD FINISH

TYP. SECOND FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
- 3/4" ENGINEERED HARDWOOD
- JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL
- 1x STRAPPING
- 1/2" GWB CEILING, PTD FINISH

TYP. FIRST FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
- 3/4" ENGINEERED HARDWOOD
- JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL
- INFILL JOISTS W/ CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM (MIN. R-20)
- 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING, PTD FINISH

TYP. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY:
- CLAPBOARDS, MATERIAL TBD. 2 COATS SEMI-SOLID STAIN.
- 1x VERTICAL STRAPPING
- HENRY BLUE SKIN WRB
- 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
- EXISTING WALL FRAMING
- INFILL FRAMING W/ CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM (MIN. R-18)
- 1/2" GWB, PAINTED FINISH

202

105A

106A

E102

D

BEDROOMBEDROOM

LIVING
ROOM

BEDROOM

HALL

KITCHEN

G F E D2 D1 C B A

±0"
1 1ST FLOOR

+9'-4"
2 2ND FLOOR

+18'-8"
3 ROOF

7'-7" 4'-91/2"
11/2"

12'-1"
61/2"

4'-5" 7'-61/2"

E109 105107

203 HALL

BEDROOM

LIVING
ROOM

PORCH

STAIR

ENTRY

SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0"
1

CROSS SECTION
0 1' 2' 4'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
2

LONGITUDINAL SECTION
0 2' 4' 8'

S
C

H
E

M
AT

IC
 D

E
S

IG
N

N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TI
O

N
A

-3
01

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 S
E

C
TI

O
N

S
C

JS
 P

R
O

JE
C

T 
LE

A
D

:
B

U
D

 A
N

G
S

T

D
AT

E
 O

F 
IS

S
U

E
:

10
/2

6/
20

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

S
TA

TU
S

:
S

D

30
 C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
Av

e.
 S

ac
o 

M
E

 0
40

72

D
al

to
n 

R
es

id
en

ce

D
eb

ra
 a

nd
 J

im
 D

al
to

n
11

0 
E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
 S

T,
 2

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

,  
P

O
R

TL
A

N
D

, M
E

 0
41

01
20

7 
28

3 
87

77
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

ca
le

bj
oh

ns
on

st
ud

io
.c

om

/V
ol

um
es

/N
et

w
or

k 
Fi

le
s/

C
JA

B
/P

R
O

JE
C

TS
/A

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

TI
A

L 
S

TU
D

IO
/1

 C
ur

re
nt

 P
ro

je
ct

s/
20

-R
-0

07
_3

0 
C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
R

oa
d 

- D
al

to
n/

2 
M

O
S

T 
C

U
R

R
E

N
T 

S
E

T/
30

 C
am

p 
E

lli
s 

Av
e_

C
U

R
R

E
N

T.
pl

n

C
A

LE
B

 J
O

H
N

S
O

N
S

T
U

D
IO

219



Element ID A B1 B2 C D E F1 F2 G1 G2 H J1

Elevation (Nominal
Dims)

7'-3"

4'
-6

"

4'-9"

4'
-6

"

4'-9"

4'
-6

"

2'-0"

3'
-1

0"

7'-3"

3'
-1

0"

2'-3"

3'
-6

"

2'-10"

4'
-0

"

2'-10"

4'
-0

"

2'-4"

4'
-0

"

2'-4"

4'
-0

"

2'-4"

2'
-5

"

7'-3"

2'
-0

"

Window Type TRIPLE CASEMENT DOUBLE CASEMENT DOUBLE CASEMENT CASEMENT TRIPLE CASEMENT CASEMENT CASEMENT CASEMENT CASEMENT CASEMENT CASEMENT DOUBLE FIXED

Nominal W x H Size 7'-3"×4'-6" 4'-9"×4'-6" 4'-9"×4'-6" 2'-0"×3'-10" 7'-3"×3'-10" 2'-3"×3'-6" 2'-10"×4'-0" 2'-10"×4'-0" 2'-4"×4'-0" 2'-4"×4'-0" 2'-4"×2'-5" 7'-3"×2'-0"

WINDOW TYPES

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ID

A

A

B1

B2

C

D

E

F1

F2

G1

G2

H

J1

Description

TRIPLE CASEMENT

TRIPLE CASEMENT

DOUBLE CASEMENT

DOUBLE CASEMENT

CASEMENT

TRIPLE CASEMENT

CASEMENT

CASEMENT

CASEMENT

CASEMENT

CASEMENT

CASEMENT

DOUBLE FIXED

QTY

1

1

2

1

1

2

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

16

Width

7'-3"

7'-3"

4'-9"

4'-9"

2'-0"

7'-3"

2'-3"

2'-10"

2'-10"

2'-4"

2'-4"

2'-4"

7'-3"

Height

4'-6"

4'-6"

4'-6"

4'-6"

3'-10"

3'-10"

3'-6"

4'-0"

4'-0"

4'-0"

4'-0"

2'-5"

2'-0"

Manufacturer

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

TBD

Sill Height

2'-6"

2'-01/4"

2'-6"

2'-0"

3'-2"

3'-2"

3'-6"

3'-0"

2'-0"

2'-0"

-2'-43/4"

8"

0"

Notes

FACTORY MULL TO J2

DOOR SCHEDULE

Story

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

ID

101

105

105A

106A

106B

107

E101

E102

E107

E109

201

201A

202

202A

203

204

Location

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

Door Panel

Flush

Flush

Flush

Flush

Flush

Flush

Custom Door
Leaf

No Grid

Flush

No Grid

Flush

Flush

Flush

Flush

Flush

Flush

Qty

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

10

1

1

1

1

1

1

6
16

Nominal W x H Size

2'-4"×7'-0"

2'-8"×7'-0"

2'-0"×7'-0"

2'-6"×7'-0"

2'-6"×7'-0"

2'-6"×7'-0"

2'-10"×7'-0"

5'-6"×7'-0"

2'-8"×7'-0"

2'-4"×7'-0"

2'-8"×6'-8"

2'-6"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

2'-4"×6'-8"

2'-8"×6'-8"

Door Material

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

ALUM. CLAD WD

ALUM. CLAD WD

ALUM. CLAD WD

ALUM. CLAD WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

SOLID CORE WD

Glazing Frame Material Door/Frame Finish Hardware Notes

ID 101 105 105A 106A 106B 107 201 201A 202
TYPE Flush Flush Flush Flush Flush Flush Flush Flush Flush

VIEW

DIMENSIONS 2'-4"×7'-0" 2'-8"×7'-0" 2'-0"×7'-0" 2'-6"×7'-0" 2'-6"×7'-0" 2'-6"×7'-0" 2'-8"×6'-8" 2'-6"×6'-8" 2'-8"×6'-8"

NOTES --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

DOOR TYPES

ID 202A 203 204 E101 E102 E107 E109
TYPE Flush Flush Flush Custom Door Leaf No Grid Flush No Grid

VIEW

DIMENSIONS 2'-8"×6'-8" 2'-4"×6'-8" 2'-8"×6'-8" 2'-10"×7'-0" 5'-6"×7'-0" 2'-8"×7'-0" 2'-4"×7'-0"

NOTES --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

DOOR TYPES

S
C

H
E

M
AT

IC
 D

E
S

IG
N

N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

S
TR

U
C

TI
O

N
A

-6
02

W
IN

D
O

W
, D

O
O

R
 A

N
D

H
A

R
D

W
A

R
E

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
S

C
JS

 P
R

O
JE

C
T 

LE
A

D
:

B
U

D
 A

N
G

S
T

D
AT

E
 O

F 
IS

S
U

E
:

10
/2

6/
20

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

S
TA

TU
S

:
S

D

30
 C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
Av

e.
 S

ac
o 

M
E

 0
40

72

D
al

to
n 

R
es

id
en

ce

D
eb

ra
 a

nd
 J

im
 D

al
to

n
11

0 
E

X
C

H
A

N
G

E
 S

T,
 2

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

,  
P

O
R

TL
A

N
D

, M
E

 0
41

01
20

7 
28

3 
87

77
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

ca
le

bj
oh

ns
on

st
ud

io
.c

om

/V
ol

um
es

/N
et

w
or

k 
Fi

le
s/

C
JA

B
/P

R
O

JE
C

TS
/A

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

TI
A

L 
S

TU
D

IO
/1

 C
ur

re
nt

 P
ro

je
ct

s/
20

-R
-0

07
_3

0 
C

am
p 

E
lli

s 
R

oa
d 

- D
al

to
n/

2 
M

O
S

T 
C

U
R

R
E

N
T 

S
E

T/
30

 C
am

p 
E

lli
s 

Av
e_

C
U

R
R

E
N

T.
pl

n

C
A

LE
B

 J
O

H
N

S
O

N
S

T
U

D
IO

220



3D VIEW OF REAR

3D VIEW OF FRONT

3D VIEW OF LIVING ROOM

3D VIEW OF KITCHEN
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James and Debra Dalton
Application #19-435

Applicant Submitted Pictures
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Location 30 CAMP ELLIS AVE Mblu 002/ / 005/ 000/000

Acct# F2146R Owner DALTON JAMES B

Assessment $298,700 PID 70

Building Count 1 User Field 4

User Field 5 topoTopography ,River Overlay,Shore Overlay

Utility Public Sewer,Public Water Location River Front

Street/Road

30 CAMP ELLIS AVE

Owner DALTON JAMES B
Co-Owner DALTON DEBRA R
Address 16 FOSTORIA ST


HIGHLAND FALLS, NY 10928

Sale Price $326,000
Certificate
Book & Page 17531/0786

Sale Date 08/01/2017
Instrument 205

 

Current Value

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2021 $79,700 $219,000 $298,700

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Instrument Sale Date

DALTON JAMES B $326,000   17531/0786 205 08/01/2017

ESTATE OF SALLY ANN FREEMAN-HAWKS $0   17337/0563 DE 10/07/2016

JOHNSON-HAWKS INVESTMENT TRUST $0   17337/0565 1N 09/27/2016

FREEMAN SALLY A $0   7131/0305   06/25/1994

Building Information
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Year Built: 1880
Living Area: 742
Replacement Cost: $96,085
Building Percent Good: 70
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation: $67,300

Building Attributes

Field Description

Style: Conventional

Model Residential

Grade: MINIMUM

Stories: 1 1/2 Stories

Occupancy 1

Exterior Wall 1 Clapboard

Exterior Wall 2  

Roof Structure: Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Wall Brd/Wood

Interior Wall 2  

Interior Flr 1 Pine/Soft Wood

Interior Flr 2 Hardwood

Heat Fuel Oil

Heat Type: Forced Air-Duc

AC Type: None

Total Bedrooms: 3 Bedrooms

Total Bthrms: 1

Total Half Baths: 0

Total Xtra Fixtrs:  

Total Rooms: 6 Rooms

Bath Style: Average

Kitchen Style: Average

Num Kitchens 01

Cndtn  

Num Park  

Fireplaces  

Fndtn Cndtn  

Basement  

Legend

Building Photo

(https://images.vgsi.com/photos/SacoMEPhotos//\00\00\00\54.jpg)

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=70&bid=70)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross

Area

Living

Area

BAS First Floor 521 521

FHS Half Story, Finished 441 221

FSP Porch, Screen, Finished 552 0

    1,514 742

Building 1 : Section 1

Extra Features
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Legend

Land Use

Use Code 1010
Description SINGLE FAM MDL-01
 
Zone B-5
Neighborhood 501
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 0.22
Frontage
Depth
Assessed Value $219,000

Legend

(c) 2022 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

Extra Features

Extra Features

Code Description Size Value Bldg #

FPL2 FP 1- 1/2 S 1.00 UNITS $4,400 1

Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

FGR4 W/LOFT-AVG     440.00 S.F $8,000 1

Valuation History

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $74,400 $197,800 $272,200

2019 $74,400 $197,800 $272,200

2018 $74,400 $194,200 $268,600

2017 $69,100 $176,600 $245,700
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James and Debra Dalton
Application #19-435

SRCC Screenshots
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Steven Brown
Application #04-121
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STEVEN BROWN 
26 POLLARD STREET   
N. BILLERICA, MA 01862       
APPLICATION #04-121         
        
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
1. The applicant is seeking a permit to demolish an existing cabin and rebuild a single-family 

residence with an attached garage no closer than 56 feet setback from the normal high water line 
of the Saco River in Hiram.   
 

SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 
2. Location: Lot #1 (Map #R9), 1125 River Road in Hiram, Maine.  
3. The 0.31-acre lot has approximately 98 feet of river frontage on the lot. 
4. This property is located within the Limited Residential District. 
5. The proposed residence has a setback of 33 feet from River Road according to a submitted site 

plan. The Hiram CEO measured the setback to be 42 feet from the centerline of River Road.  
6. The lot and residence are nonconforming as the residence does not meet the 500-foot aggregate 

limit system, the minimum setback requirement for a building, or the minimum lot size.  
However, the cabin was constructed prior to the establishment of the Saco River Corridor Act. 

7. The lot is primarily within the 100-year floodplain, though the parking area, dirt driveway, and a 
small part of the existing cabin are not. The applicant provided a certified document dated April 
14, 2022, from Steve Everett, land surveyor, that located the base flood elevation and proposes to 
construct the first floor of the structure above the flood elevation.  

 
ISSUES 
 
8. The existing cabin is 51 x 22 feet, according to measurements confirmed by the Hiram CEO, 

including an attached porch of 12 x 10 feet on the side of the residence facing River Road. The 
existing stairs leading off the porch are approximately 7 x 3 feet. The existing cabin is setback 
approximately 52 feet from the closest point of the normal high water line of the Saco River, 
confirmed on site by John Boland and Dan Hester on April 15, 2021, in consideration of the prior 
permit application. 

9. The proposed replacement residence is 48 x 24 feet with a 20 x 16-foot attached garage. The 
proposed residence has a height of 20 feet. A concrete foundation is proposed according to 
engineered plans that include floodproofing measures. 

10. The Rules Committee determined the application should be processed through an entitlement 
variance for a single-family residence as a lot of record, established before the Saco River 
Corridor Act. 

11. On March 9, 2022, The Rules Committee recommended a change in the orientation of the 
proposed cabin to meet the setback requirements to the greatest practical extent. Given that the lot 
is almost entirely in the floodplain, the Rules Committee requested an elevation certificate.  

12. The structure cannot be turned to be parallel with the road as the Rule Committee discussed due 
to the presence of the existing septic system and well. 

13. The 0.31-acre lot is 13,504 square feet. The existing lot coverage is 8.7% (including an existing 
shed). The proposed lot coverage is 11.1% and meets the 15% lot coverage requirements. The 
proposed change in the footprint of the structure (excluding the existing shed) is from 1,143 
square feet to 1,472 square feet, reflecting a 329 square foot or 28.8% increase. 

14. Three-four trees will be removed to clear the building envelope. The applicant proposes to reseed 
the project area with grass following completion of construction. 
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STEVEN BROWN 
APPLICATION #04-121 
PAGE #2 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
15. In May 2021, the Commission approved Permit #04-115, in which the applicant (Steve Brown) 

received approval for the proposed replacement septic system and a porch enclosure.  
16. Permit #04-115, included a septic system design to replace a cesspool around 70 feet from the 

water line. The replacement system includes a 1,000-gallon tank with a 250 gallon, watertight, 
pump station. The leach field is 224 square feet and is 78 feet setback from the Saco River. The 
applicant has installed the septic and leach field. 

17. The valid HHE-200 designed by Kenneth Gardner dated March 19, 2021, requires the following 
three variances: edge of the stone disposal field to the river: 100 feet down to 78 feet, edge of the 
stone disposal field to the property line: 10 feet down to 6 feet, and edge of the stone disposal 
field to the well: 100 feet down to 82 feet. The Hiram Code Enforcement Officer and Plumbing 
inspector did not indicate any concerns and stated the variance requests fall within the allowed 
state parameters. 

18. According to Daniel Hester’s site visit notes dated April 19, 2021, the cabin appears to have had 
expansions and efforts of reconstruction but assured that there was a cabin in place on the 
property sometime in the 1950s. Mr. Hester stated that the original cabin was probably a little 
smaller, but there is no indication of when it may have been enlarged. 

RELEVANT STANDARDS OF THE ACT 
 
§963. Variance from performance standards 
 
1.  Variance.  A relaxation of the performance standards enacted by this chapter or adopted pursuant 
thereto may be granted by the commission, after notice and public hearing, upon a finding by the 
commission that the following provisions are met:   
 

B. The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated in §951 or as 
manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and    
 

C. The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and 
enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any unreasonable:   
 

(1) Degradation of air and water quality;   
(2) Harmful alteration of wetlands;   
(3) Increase in erosion or sedimentation;   
(4) Danger of increased flood damage;   
(5) Obstruction of flood flow;   
(6) Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;   
(7) Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;   
(8) Overcrowding;   
(9) Excessive noise;   
(10) Obstructions to navigation; or   
 
 

240

https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EjdGhp6T_QBPjTNctKrbPiQBg6QwcnKAKtErS_J_7qbEaw?e=VFu89t
https://mesrcc.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/SRCCDocuments/EjdGhp6T_QBPjTNctKrbPiQBg6QwcnKAKtErS_J_7qbEaw?e=VFu89t
http://www.mainelegislature.org/legis/statutes/38/title38sec951.html


STEVEN BROWN 
APPLICATION #04-121 
PAGE #3 

 
(11) Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological values 
of those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource Protection 
District.    

 
No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or because of similar 
uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show entitlement to a 
variance under this section. The owner of a building lot of record which is wholly within the corridor on 
March 19, 1974, shall be entitled to a variance for a single-family residence which may be granted by the 
commission without public hearing. Any variance granted by the commission may be granted subject to 
such reasonable conditions concerning matters enumerated in §959-B as the commission finds necessary 
to avoid the dangers enumerated in §957-D. For the purposes of enforcement, variances granted 
hereunder and the conditions thereto shall be treated as orders of the commission.   
 
§959-B. Permits with conditions 
Permits granted under this chapter may be made subject to such reasonable conditions concerning 
setback, location, spacing, size of structure or development, type of construction, time of completion, 
landscaping, retention of trees, screening, reclamation, erosion control, noise level, quantity and quality of 
discharge, sewage disposal and manner and method of operation, as the commission deems necessary to 
avoid the dangers enumerated in §959-A. For the purpose of enforcement, permits issued by the 
commission and conditions thereof shall be considered as orders of the commission.    
 
Chapter 103: Standards to Address the Environmental Factors 
 
(1) Scope. In any application for a permit or variance, the Commission must give consideration to the 
requirements for granting permits/variances as enumerated in 38 M.R.S.A. Section 957-D.1.A.- K.; 959-
A.1.A.-K.; and 963.1.C.(1)-(11). Where any of the factors is legitimately at issue, the following minimum 
standards shall apply. 
 
(2)(D) To show no unreasonable danger of increased flood damage, the applicant shall demonstrate that 
the proposed use or activity is not within and will not affect areas within the 100-year floodplain, or, if 
within the floodplain, that:  
 

(1) Any building or structure or expansion thereof will: (a) be designed and anchored to prevent 
flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of the building or structure; (b) use construction materials 
and utility equipment that are resistant to flood damage; and (c) use construction methods and 
practices that will minimize flood damage.  

 
Note: New residential buildings are not permitted under the Saco River Corridor Act in the 100-year 
floodplain, except under special circumstances by variance. The Commission may require detailed 
construction and floodproofing plans prior to issuance of any variance. 
 

(2) Any residential building entitled to a variance under Section 963 or 963-A, or expansion of a 
previously existing residential structure, shall be constructed so that the lowest floor, including 
any basement, is elevated to or above the elevation of the 100-year flood and shall be certified by 
a registered professional engineer or architect that the above floodproofing standards are satisfied. 
Such certification shall include a record of the elevation above mean sea level of the lowest floor, 
including basement. All other residential buildings are prohibited. 
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Steven Brown
Application #04-121

Hiram Permit and CEO Calculations
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Steven Brown
Application #04-121

Site Plans from Previous Submission
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REVISED SITE PLAN 1 OF 2 (3/8/22)
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REVISED SITE PLAN 2 OF 2 (3/8/22)
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Steven Brown
Application #04-121

Previous Permit
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Steven Brown
Application #04-121

Site Visit Notes and Pictures 

April 2021

Dan Hester and John Boland
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SRCC Site Visit Notes 
Applicant: Steven Brown, 1125 River Road, Hiram R09-001. 
Date/time: 2021 April 15, approximately 9:00 AM. 
John Boland & Dan Hester. Photos by Dan Hester. 
 
Notes for 4 photos: 
 
Brown_20210415_090842.jpg 
   View of the river frontage (frontage measures approximately 85-90 ft) which is a steep sand bank 
descending to the river. The stability of this embankment is created because it is just a short distance 
down-stream from the Mountain Division RR steel girder bridge and the stone abutments have “locked” 
the river shore in place in this area. I have personally lived near this area for most of the time since 1950 
and I can assure that this site has changed very little. (Other than hanging effigies, water slides, and other 
temporary additions to the bridge.) 
 
Brown_20210415_090848.jpg 
   However, backing up slightly, the wooden structure is seen to be a platform of some sort that was 
constructed by a previous owner. We can assume that the platform was constructed to be nearly level 
and supported by using attachment to three trees. The trees have since grown enough to “pop” the 
planks off where the tree diameters have increased. More importantly, as John noted, the tree closest to 
the river is now at a lower level. The river bank where that tree has grown has slumped a couple feet 
lower, into the river. Even though the weak sand bank has slumped, the trees have remained viable and 
they still secure the river bank. 
 
Brown_20210415_091138.jpg 
   The cabin has had expansions and efforts of reconstruction, but I can assure that there was a cabin 
here since some time in the 1950s.  The original cabin was probably a little smaller, but I have no idea of 
when it may have been enlarged. (I also have recollection that part of the original cabin was of a sort of 
“log cabin” design. Mr. Brown may find some of that under existing siding.) However, the configuration 
that we see here has been similar for recent decades.  
   Between me and the cabin, the ground surface is river sand. You can see the change of color to more 
of a turf surface at about the middle of the cabin length. I described that this is clear evidence that the 
river has risen to cover this area of the land, and that this is in agreement with the 1% annual flood area 
shown on the SRCC mapping. Part of the cabin near the road, and all of the parking area, is outside of 
the 100-year flood plain. The last time of flooding here may have been in 1987 or 1997. 
   The disturbed ground area near middle of the cabin is the existing open cesspool. Mr. Brown has an 
HHE-200 plan for a replacement septic system, and the proposed leach field is near the road, in the area 
beyond the flood plain. 
 
Brown_20210415_091143.jpg 
   Turning slightly to the left, the new septic leach field will be installed near the road near far left in this 
photo.  The existing drilled water well is near the other far corner of the parcel, beyond the trucks, beyond 
the parking area. 
   The granite posts near the road were installed many years ago by an earlier resident, probably Mr. 
Rivera. These posts are not actually on the parcel owned by Brown; these were installed too close to the 
road. The posts are well within the River Road right-of-way. Several of the posts have been broken off, 
probably by winter snow plowing; a result of the posts having been installed too close to the road. 
   In this photo, you can see through wide “window” openings of the porch that is near to the road. Mr. 
Brown has proposed to modify the porch by reconstructing those openings to have enclosure walls, and 
to use part of the porch as a bedroom. This is not an issue for SRCC as long as the number of bedrooms 
is no more than two, since that is the requirement of the HHE-200. The reconstruction of the porch is an 
issue to be considered by the Town of Hiram Code Enforcement Officer. 
 
  John can confirm, add to, or correct any of what I have reported. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  Dan Hester.  (2021 April 19.) 
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Steven Brown
Application #04-121

SRCC Screenshots
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Hubbard Family Trust
Application #09-097
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HUBBARD FAMILY TRUST 
P.O. BOX 248 
STANDISH, ME 04084 
APPLICATION #09-097 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

1. The applicant is seeking a permit to construct a detached garage, patio, walkways, and 
pond/streams approximately 138 feet from the normal high water line of the Saco River in 
Limington. 

 
SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2. Location: Lot #70A-1 and 2, (Map #R9), 14 Ossipee Trail in Limington, Maine.  
3. The lot has 600 feet of frontage on the Saco River. 
4. This property is located within the Limited Residential and Resource Protection Districts. 
5. The existing residence is approximately 158 feet from normal high water line of the Saco River. 
6. The existing residence does not appear to be within the 100-year floodplain, but it does appear to 

be within the Resource Protection District. The proposed accessory structures appear to be within 
the Resource Protection District.  

 
ISSUES 
 

7. The area of the Resource Protection District that does not follow the 100-year floodplain is 
located on the original maps. The staff believes that the 250-foot area of Resource Protection 
District that follows the shoreline is included due its proximity to Chick-Game Preserve Road per 
the Findings of Fact and Districting for the Town of Limington (included in packet). When the 
Commission issued the original Permit (#09-087) to Doug and Sheila Hubbard in February 2017, 
it does not appear that the Resource Protection District was identified. 

8. The applicant proposes a 24 x 28-foot detached garage to be located approximately 260 feet from 
the normal high water line of the Saco River. Without identifying the location of the home and 
proposed garage on site, the staff is still uncertain if the garage is proposed in the Resource 
Protection District. 

9. The proposed patio on the side of the house closest to the river is setback approximately 138 feet 
from the Saco River. 

10. The applicant proposes several ponds and streams with the closest to be located approximately 
145 feet from the normal high water line of the Saco River. 

a. Pond Expansion E – 8 x 14-foot pond with 30-foot stream with EPDM liner. 
b. Pond Expansion F – 10 x 26-foot pond with 2 streams 

11. The original site plans and HHE-200 from Permit #09-087 indicate that the septic system may be 
located underneath some of the proposed ponds/streams. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 

12. January 14, 2022, site visit notes from John Boland for the time extension review indicate that the 
stakes for the residence that had not been built at that time were setback 158 feet from the Saco 
River. The recorded setback was changed from 175 feet to the measured 158 feet.  
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HUBBARD FAMILY TRUST  
APPLICATION #09-097 
PAGE 2 
 

13. All proposed activities meet the 500-foot aggregate limit system as the applicant has 600 feet of 
frontage and no activities are within 100 feet of the Saco River.  

14. Past permitting on the lot includes Permit #09-087, Doug and Sheila Hubbard to construct a 
single family residence 158 feet from the Saco River. 
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Hubbard Family Trust
Application #09-097

Correspondence
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April 21, 2022 

CRAIG HERRICK 
P.O. BOX 248 
STANDISH, ME 04084 
 

Dear Mr. Herrick, 

 It is my understanding that you are the representative for the Estate of Doug and Sheila Hubbard 
and the one currently managing the property at 14 Ossipee Trail in Limington, Maine. As this property is 
within the Saco River Corridor, as defined by the Saco River Corridor Act, Title 38 M.R.S.A. §951, et. 
seq., any activity that could potentially impact water quality, wildlife habitat, or the character of the 
waterbody requires prior approval and permitting from the Commission. 

 Our office received a report of a potential violation at 14 Ossipee Trail on April 13th, 2022. The 
report indicated that an excavator was seen close to the shoreline of the Saco River. Upon receiving the 
report, our Limington Commissioner visited the site and reported that he informed the party present that 
they were potentially in violation of the Saco River Corridor Act and they agreed to halt activity.  

Our Compliance Evaluator visited the site on April 14th, 2022 and spoke to the party present. It 
was determined that one tree had been removed along the shoreline. 

 In response to recent events, our office would like to ensure that you have a copy of Permit #09-
087, issued May 10th, 2021, to Doug and Sheila Hubbard. The enclosed permit details the activities 
allowed on this property. For any activities not covered under this permit, including any future tree 
removal, prior approval and/or a permit is required from the Commission. More information about 
activities allowed within the Saco River Corridor are also available on our website, srcc-maine.org.  

Additionally, we request that you contact our office so we can transfer this permit to the current 
owners of the property. If all activities outlined in the permit have been completed, please return the 
Completion of Construction form enclosed so we can conduct a compliance check and close the permit. 

 If you have any further questions, please feel free to call our office at 207-625-8123 or email us at 
srcc@srcc-maine.org.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Haley Monroe 

Administrative Assistant 
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Hubbard Family Trust
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Previous Permit #09-087

310



311



312



Site Plan from Permit 
#09-087

313



Hubbard Family Trust
Application #09-097

January 2021 Site Visit Pictures
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Hubbard Family Trust
Application #09-097

SRCC Screenshots
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	B. The variance, if granted, will not subvert the intent of this chapter as stated in §951 or as manifested in the standards from which a variance is sought; and
	C. The proposed use, if a variance is granted, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of their lands by adjacent landowners, or result in any unreasonable:
	(1) Degradation of air and water quality;
	(2) Harmful alteration of wetlands;
	(3) Increase in erosion or sedimentation;
	(4) Danger of increased flood damage;
	(5) Obstruction of flood flow;
	(6) Damage to fish and wildlife habitat;
	(7) Despoliation of the scenic, rural and open space character of the corridor;
	(8) Overcrowding;
	(9) Excessive noise;
	(10) Obstructions to navigation; or
	(11) Interference with the educational, scenic, scientific, historic or archaeological values of those areas designated and approved for inclusion within the Resource Protection District.
	No variance shall be granted because of other nonconforming uses within a district or because of similar uses in an adjoining district. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant to show entitlement to a variance under this section. The owner of a ...
	§959-B. Permits with conditions
	Permits granted under this chapter may be made subject to such reasonable conditions concerning setback, location, spacing, size of structure or development, type of construction, time of completion, landscaping, retention of trees, screening, reclama...
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